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THE COURT: You got jail days?

MS. HINTON: Yes, Your Honor. Three hundred and
twenty-four on Smith. One on Popp. Forty-three on
Atkinson. One seventy-six on Bishop. And two twenty-one on
Miller.

MADAME CLERK: 2014-GS-39-661, the State versus Kelvin
Smith, pleading to criminal sexual conduct, first degree.
2014-GS8-39-662, pleading to burglary, first degree. 2014-
GS-39-659, pleading to kidnapping.

2014~-GS-39-2253, the State versus Eric Popp, pleading
to driving under the influence.

2014-GS-39-1661, the State versus Danyelle Atkinson,
pleading to burglary, second degree. 2014-GS-39-1660,
pleading to grand larceny.

2014-GS-39-2528, the State versus Zackery Bishop,
pleading to petty larceny. 2014-GS-39-2527, pleading to
driving under suspension. 2014-GS-39-2526, pleading to
habitual traffic offender. 2014-GS-39-2713, pleading to
habitual traffic offender.

2014-GS-39-2530, the State versus Joseph Miller,
pleading to burglary, second degree. 2014-GS-39-2532,
pleading to financial transaction card theft. 2014-GS-39-
2535, pleading to burglary, second degree.

Raise your right hands, please. Do you solemnly swear

or affirm that the testimony you're about to give is the
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5
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth so help you
God? Mr. Smith?

MR. SMITH: Yes.

MADAME CLERK: Mr. Popp?

MR. POPP: Yes.

MADAME CLERK: Ms. Atkinson?

MS. ATKINSON: Yes.

MADAME CLERK: Mr. Bishop?

MR. BISHOP: Yes, ma'am.

MADAME CLERK: Mr. Miller?

MR. MILLER: Yes, ma'am.

MADAME CLERK: Thank you.

THE COURT: Last twenty-four hours have you had any
drugs, alcohol or medication? Smith?

MR. SMITH: No.

THE COURT: Popp?

MR. POPP: Yes, sir.

THE COUﬁT: What?

MR. POPP: Bipolar medication.

THE COURT: Okay. In the last three days have you had
the right amount?

MR. POPP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Does it limit your ability to understand
what's going on?

MR. POPP: No, sir.
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THE

MS.

THE

THE

MR.

THE

COURT:

Atkinson?

ATKINSON: No, sir.

COURT:

. BISHOP:

COURT:

MILLER:

COURT:

mental illness?

MR.

THE

THE

THE

MR.

THE

SMITH:

COURT:

SMITH:

COURT:

SMITH:

COURT:

SMITH:

COURT:

Bishop?
No, Your Honor.
Miller?
No, sir.
Ever been treated for substance abuse or
Smith?
Yes, sir.
What?
PTSD and bipolar.
You supposed to be on medication?
Yes, sir.
And you're not.
Yes, sir.

Well, you haven't had it in the last

twenty-four hours?

MR.

THE

MR.

THE

what's going on?

MR.

THE

MS. JOHNSON:

SMITH:

COURT:

SMITH:

COURT:

SMITH:

COURT:

Yes, sir.
Okay. Have you had the right amount?
Yes, sir.

Does it limit your ability to understand

No, sir.
Any competency issues, counselor?

Your Honor, we had him evaluated, and he
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was found competent by the Department of Mental Health.

THE

MS.

THE

COURT: Okay.
JOHNSON: We would like to ---

COURT: Well, we can rely on that. Treatment?

Popp, who treats you?

MR.

THE

MR.

THE

MS.

THE

MR.

THE

MR.

THE

POPP: My doctor in Ohio.

COURT: Yeah. Competency issues, counselor?
DeJONG: No, sir.

COURT: Atkinson?

ATKINSON: No, sir.

COURT: Bishop?

BISHOP: No, sir.

COURT: Miller?

MILLER: No, sir.

COURT: Okay. Popp, Bishop, and Miller, you each

have at least one indictment that has not been presented to

the Grand Jury. You have an absolute right to require the

State to

present those cases to the Grand Jury where they

would have to prove more probably than not that a crime was

committed and you're the one that did it. You want to give

that right up, which would let you go forward today? Popp?

MR.

THE

MR.

THE

POPP: Yes, sir.
COURT: Bishop?
BISHOP: Yes, sir.

COURT: Miller?
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MR. MILLER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Smith, ---

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: --- the first indictment alleges you did in
Pickens County, January 25, 2014 engége in a sexual battery
with B hen vou used aggravated force to
accomplish the béttery. This carries up to thirty years in
prison. It's a violent offense, which impacts parole
eligibiiity. And it's a most serious offense. And if you
get convictions for two or more most serious offenses you're
eligible for life in prison without parole. You understand?

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I'm sorry?

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You've got to speak up a little bit, okay?
The next indictment alleges you did in Pickens County,
January 25, 2014 unlawfully enter.the dwelling of
B in Easley, South Carolina. Burglary, first, carries
fifteen years to life. It is violent and most serious.
Understand?

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And finally, your last indictment alleges
you did in Pickens County, January 25, 2014 unlawfully
seize, abduct, confine, inveigle, deploy or carry away

B ~nd kidnapping carries up to thirty years. It is
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a violent and most serious offense. You understand that?

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Popp, you're here on an indictment that
alleges you did, Pickens County, August 1, 2014 drive a
motor vehicle under the influence of alcohol, drugs or any
combination thereof, which materially and appreciably
impaired your ability to drive. You refused. And this
carries forty-eight hours to thirty days or four hundred
dollars. You understand that?

MR. POPP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Ms. Atkinson, your indictment alleges you
did in Pickens County, March 11 of this year unlawfully
enter the dwelling of Daniel Patterson in Pickens, South
Carolina, burglary, second, non-vioclent. Ten years. You
understand that?

MS. ATKINSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Next indictment alleges you did, Pickens
County, March 11 of this year unlawfully steal the property
of Daniel Patterson, quantity of guns, a .58 caliber rifle,
a Ruger .22 rifle, a Marlin 30-30, a Winchester 30-30, 20-
gauge shotgun, a .50 cal rifle, a British 303, a Remington
30-06, an Elroy Bursa pistol. Carries five years. You
understand that?

MS. ATKINSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Bishop, your indictment alleges you
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10
did, Pickens County, June 17 of this year operate a motor
vehicle while your license was suspended after having been
declared a habitual traffic offender. Five years. You
understand?

MR. BISHOP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Next indictment alleges you did in Pickens
County, July 25 of this year steal a Datsun 280Z belonging
to Jane Morgan. Third property offense, ten years. You
understand that?

MR. BISHOP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Next indictment alleges you did, Pickens
County, February 22, 2014 drive a motor vehicle while your
license was suspended,vthird or subsequent offense. Sixty
days? Hang on.

MS. HINTON: I think it's up to ninety days, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Up to ninety days and a thousand dollars,
no suspension or you can get up to six months HIP. You
understand that?

MR. BISHOP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And finally, indictment alleges you did in
Pickens County, February 22 of this year operate a motor
vehicle while your license was suspended after having been

declared a habitual traffic offender. 1It's another five.

You understand that?
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MR. BISHOP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Miller, first indictment alleges you did,
Pickens County, between March 1 and 8 of this yeér
unlawfully enter the dwelling of Bryce Collin Moyers on --
in Clemson, South Carolina. Burglary, second, non-violent,
ten years; You understand that?

MR. MILLER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Next indictment alleges Pickens County,
April 4 of this year unlawfully took a SRP Federal Credit
Union debit card belonging to Jenna Richard. That's five
years. You understand that?

MR. MILLER:. Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Next one alleges that you did in Pickens
County on or about March 16 of this year unlawfully enter
the dwelling of Jenna Richard, Clemson, South Carolina.

It's another ten years. You understand that?
MR. MILLER: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: To each of you, understanding the nature of

the charges against you and the maximum possible punishment,
how do you want to plead? Smith?

MR. SMITH: Guilty, sir.
THE COURT: Atkinson?
MS. ATKINSON: Guilty.
THE COURT: Popp?

MR. POPP: Guilty.
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THE COURT: Bishop?

MR. BISHOP: Guilty.

THE COURT: Miller?

MR. MILLER: Guilty.

.THE COURT: Is that your free and voluntary decision?
Smith?

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Popp?

MR. POPP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Atkinson?

MS. ATKINSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Bishop?

MR. BISHOP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Miller?

MR. MILLER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you each understand you have an absolute
right to a trial by jury where you'd be presumed innocent
unless and until the State could prove you guilty beyond any
reasonable doubt of each and every element of each offense
you're charged with? You'd have a right to confront and
cross examine the witnesses and the evidence put up against
you by the State.

You'd have a right to compel in court all relevant and

competent evidence in your own defense or you can remain

silent. Your silence cannot be held against you. And you
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can never be compelled to incriminate yourself.

understand all those rights? Smith?

MR.

THE

MR.

THE

MS.

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

MR.

SMITH: Yes, sir.
COURT: Popp?

POPP: Yes, sir.
COURT: Atkinson?
ATKINSON: Yes, sir.

COURT: Bishop?

. BISHOP: Yes, sir.

COURT: Miller?

MILLER: Yes, sir.

COURT: Are you guilty? Smith?
SMITH: Yes, sir.

COURT: Popp?

POPP: Yes, sir.

COURT: Atkinson?

. ATKINSON: Yes, sir.

COURT: Bishop?

. BISHOP: Yes, sir.

COURT: Miller?

MILLER: Yes, sir.

You

COURT: Totally satisfied with your lawyer?

SMITH: Yes, sir.
COURT: Popp?

POPP: Yes, sir.

13

Smith?

13
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THE COURT: Atkinson?

MS. ATKINSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Bishop?

MR. BISHOP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Miller?

MR. MILLER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you had enough time to review the
evidence the State has against you? Smith?

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir{

THE COURT: Popp?

MR. POPP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Atkinson?

MS. ATKINSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Bishop?

MR. BISHOP: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Miller?

MR. MI;LER: Yes, sir.

MS. HINTON: Thank you, Your Honor. As to Mr. Smith,
as Ms. Johnson alluded to, we did have an evaluation done on
him. We would like to make that a Court's exhibit.

(Whereupon Court's exhibit 1 was marked)

MS. HINTON: Your Honor, the facts are that on January

the 25th of 2014 the victim, B vas collecting

‘trash within her house and saw the Defendant, who was an ex-

boyfriend of hers, standing on the back porch. She became
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15
fearful, ran to her closet in her bedroom, shut the door,
called 911.

She hears Mr. Smith enter her residence and then come
to her bedroom. All this is caught on 911. He enters, he
has a knife, he rips her out of the closet, tells her that
he's going to kill her, throws her on the bed, proceeds to
rape her. You can hear all of this on the 911 tape.

She's shouting for help, asking him to stop, identifies
him by name. He proceeds to rape her and then smacks her
across the face. She tries to leave several times, he won't
let her.

He then picks up the phone, and once he lets her go,
and you hear him dial three numbers, we assume that's him
dialing 911. 911 identifies that they're already on the
line.

He proceeds to confess to everything that he's done and
then gets in a verbal stand-off with police officers and
tells Ms. to tell them that they're going to have to
kill him, he's not coming out alive. Many, many units
responded to the residence, Your Honor. There was semen
found within Ms. belonging to Mr. Smith. As I
stated, all this was found on a recording.

This is a negotiated plea, Your Honor. We are asking
for twenty years. I believe the Defense is in agreement

with that.
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The victim is present, Your Honor. The victim advocate
would like to address the Court when appropriate. And he
does have a prior record.

THE COURT: All right. Was all that accurate?

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You understand I can't change the sentence
if I accept the plea, you understand that, and you agree to
it?

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. What does the victim
want to tell me?

VICTIM ADVOCATE: Yes, Your Honor. The victim,
B is present in the courtroom today and has asked me
to address the Court on her behalf.

She would like Your Honor to know that this is not the
first time that this Defendant has gotten violent with her.
When this Defendant is clean and off drugs, he's a
completely different person, but unfortunately after several
attempts to get clean he has yet to be successful.

She is in constant fear of him and his actions. Even
when he is behind bars he has made contact with her. She
feels that not only he is a danger to himself, but the
community at large because he had no regard for law
enforceﬁent dutiﬁg this incident.

Your Honor, she is respectfully asking that Your Honor
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consider the twenty year negotiated sentence. She feels
that this is more than fair given his prior record and his
actions for this crime. And she would also respectfully ask
that Your Honor place a no contact order as well. Thank
you.

THE COURT: All right.

MS. JOHNSON: May it please the Court.

THEE COURT: Um-hum (affirmative).

MS. JOHNSON: Your Honor, as the victim advocate
alluded to, this incident is the result of my client being a
crack addict for fourteen years, and he came off a crack
binge. |

THE COURT: I'm going to go along with it. Anything
else you want to tell me?

MS. JOHNSON: No, Your Honor, but my client does -- he
would like to apologize. I've told him to direct his
comments ---

THE COURT: You've got to talk to me. What do you want
to tell me?

MR. SMITH: Your Honor, I'd like to apologize for my --
for my actions and apologize to the victim because, you know
what I'm saying, she didn't deserve this. You know, like
she said, when I'm sober, I'm a totally different person,
even when I relapse. I had almost two years clean, and I

relapsed. So ...

17



18

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
THE COURT: Okay. All right. Well, -—-

MR. SMITH: I'm very sorry.

MS. HINTON: Your Honor, we are dismissing one
possession of a'weapon during a violent crime.

THE COURT: Okay. All right.

MS. HINTON: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Twenty years on everything, concurrent.
Credit for the time he's entitled to.

MS. HINTON: And no victim contact, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Well, I can't do that. I mean, he's going

to be in prison. He's going to serve eighty-five percent.

And there's no way to do that.

MS. HINTON: Okay. Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay.
MS. JOHNSON: Thank you, Your Honor.

(Hearing Ended at 3:10 pm)

(End of Requested Excerpt of Transcript of Record)
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Certificate of Reporter

I, the undersigned, Susan W. Hudgins, Official Court
Reporter for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of
South Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, accurate, and complete transcript of record of all the
proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial/hearing
of the captioned case, relative to appeal, in the Circuit
éourt for Pickens County, South Carolina, on the 15th day of
December 2014.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel,
nor interest to any party hereto.

October 3, 2015

Circuit Court Reporter
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Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

_ 10

Rewised 372003,



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
- ) VERTFICATION
County of )
1, , being duly sworm upon mY oath, depose and say that I have subscribed to the foregoing

application; that ] know the contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for
vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and
that the matters and allegations therein set forth are true. '

[

SWORM to and subscribed before me this (=L

dayof < aly 2008
(1 ‘ Ly (LS)
Notary Public
My Commission Expires

My Commasston Expires: — Seplember25. 2023

=~

=
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Revised 372003
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APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT -
IN SUPPORT THEREOF
1,

secunity therefor. In support of my application I declare under penalty of perjury that the
followng facts are true:

M

, hereby apply for leave to proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or

@

I am the applicant in this action and I bebieve ] am entitled to redress.

Because of my poverty ] am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give
securnity thereof.

SAZE S

Applicant
SBO,%N or af] and subscribed before me this-

dayof _ . lAl‘\j ,ZQLS_.

P AW 2
LCOyuca Limwe Ll wo o
Notary Public ‘fg =g r%_.

- — X o
" : Commission Expires 2Mmx ™
1res: Wy wer25-2083 == . ®

My Commission Exp -
nhy 3
i R5H @
> <
)

Rewised 3/2003



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C.A. No. 2015-CP-39-0916

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF PICKENS

Kelvin Bernard Smith,

S.C.D.C. No. 268079,

RETURN
v.

State of South Carolina,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Applicant, )
)

)

)

)

)
Respondent. )
)

In response to the post-conviction relief application filed July 28, 2015 the Respondent

would show this Court:
L

’i‘he Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Pickens County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Pickens County
Grand Jury indicted the Applicant at the September 2014 term of General Sessions for
Kidnapping (2014-GS-39-0659), First-Degree Criminal Sexual Conduct (2014-GS-39-0661),
and First-Degree Burglary (2014-GS-39-0662). Teal Johnson, Esquire represented the
Applicant.

On December 15, 2014, the Applicant pled guilty as indicted. The Honorable Edward W.
Miller sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of 20 years imprisonment for kidnapping, 20
years for first-degree criminal sexual conduct, and 20 years for first-degree burglary. The
Applicant did not appeal. .

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are the records of the Pickens

County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions, the Applicant’s records from the South

27
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Carolina Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript.
IL
In his application for post-conviction relief, the Applicant alleges he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons:
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.

a. Counsel failed to fully evaluate condition of the Applicant as to his
understanding of the laws and facts.

2. Involuntary guilty plea.
a. The Applicant was heavily medicated at the time of the plea.

I

The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was ineffective is
without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance
well within the standard of “reasonableness within professional norms” for a defense attomé‘y.

Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant
must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial
process that the trial cannot be relied on as having produced a just result.” Strickland v.
Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,
442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985).

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation
within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel
“rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable
professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must
overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386

S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).



A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attorney
performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.
State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at
2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that
“there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A
reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
- v. Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises
questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an
evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305
S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983).

Iv.

The Applicant’s assertion that his guilty plea was involuntary is without merit. In post-

conviction relief cases, an applicant asserting a constitutional violation must frame the issue as

one of ineffective assistance of counsel. See Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 363, 527 S.E.2d

742, 747 (1999) (citing Drayton v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 9, 430 S.E.2d 517, 520 (1993)). “A
defendant who enters a plea on the advice of counsel may only attack the voluntary and

intelligent character of a plea by showing that counsel’s representation fell below an objective
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standard of reasonableness and that there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s errors,
the defendant would not have pled guilty, but would have insisted on going to trial.” Roscoe v.
State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citations omitted). An Applicant alleging his
guilty plea was induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must prove that counsel’s advice
was not “within the range of competence demanded of attorneys in criminal cases.” Hill v.

Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. 366, 369 (1985); Bennett v. State, 371 S.C. 198, 204, 638

S.E.2d 673, 675 (2006).

To find a guilty plea is voluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish
the applicant had a full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against
him. See Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 1712 (1969). In Boykin,
the United States Supreme Court held that before a court can accept a guilty plea, a criminal
defendant must be advised of the constitutional rights he is waiving. Id. at 243, 89 S. Ct. at
1712. Specifically, the accused must be aware of the privilege against self-incrimination, the
right to a jury trial, and the right to confront one’s accusers. Id. Moreover, a criminal defendant
entering a guilty plea “must be aware of the nature and crucial elements of the offense, the
maximum and any mandatory minimum penalty, and the nature of the constitutional rights being

waived.” Pittman v. State, 337 S.C. 597, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624 (1999) (citation omitted). A

criminal defendant’s knowing and voluntary waiver of statutory or constitutional rights in a
guilty plea “must be established by a complete record, and may be accomplished by colloquy
between court and defendant, between court and defendant’s counsel, or both.” Roddy v. State,
339 S.C. 29, 34, 528 S.E.2d 418, 421 (2000).

When determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record,



including the transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief

hearing. Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000).

The Respondent submits the record fully supports the knowing and voluntary nature of

the Applicant’s plea. However, allegations regarding ineffective assistance of counsél and the

voluntariness of the plea may raise a question of fact that is not conclusively refuted by the

record. Accordingly, the Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue.

See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. at 265, 305 S.E.2d at 248,

V.

‘The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.

VL

‘WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing bé held

and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant.

Tanuary 13-, 2016

By:

Respectfully submitted,
ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
JOHN W. MCINTOSH
Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

AL loded

-Ato.rneys for éspot
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STATE OF SOUTH CARQLINA

o A IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF PICKENS

2015-CP-39-0916

KELVIN BERNARD SMITH, 268079
Applicant,

vs AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

4, Taman employee-of;the. Respondent in the above-captioned action.

5. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a

proper circumstance of service by mail.

6. I have this day-served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following
person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Kelvin Bernard Smith, 268079
Perry Correctional Institution
430 Oaklawn Road

Pelzer SC 29669

DATED this 12th day of January, 2016.

Tty ACC. Carey, LG@ssistant‘

For Respondent




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA .
' IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF PICKENS
 KELVIN BERNARD SMITH, )
APPLICANT, ; 2015-CP-39-00916
-VS- ; TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 3
RESPONDENT. 3
)
DECEMBER 9, 2016
GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA
BEFORE:

THE HONORABLE JOHN C. HAYES, I

APPEARANCES:
ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANT:

R. MILLS ARIAIL, JR., ESQ.

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT:

PATRICK SCHMECKPEPER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SUSAN W. HUDGINS
CIRCUIT COURT REPORTER
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KELVIN SMITH - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARTAIL

1

5

10
3
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24

25

THE COURT: Mr. Schmeckpeper.

MR. éCHMECKPEPER: Your Honor, may it please the Court?
This i1s Kelvin Smith versus the State of South Carolina,
2015-CP-39-0916. The Applicant was indicted for kidnapping,
first degree criminal sexual conduct and first degree
burglary. He was represented by Teal Johnson.

On December 15th, 2014 the Applicant pled guilty as
indicted. He was sentenced by Judge Miller pursuant to
negotiations to concurrent terms of twenty years for
kidnapping, twenty years for first degree crimiﬁal sexual
conduct and twenty years for first degree burglary. The
Applicant did not appeal.

Your Honor, at this time I'll turn matters over to

- opposing counsel.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Ariail.

MR. ARIAIL: Yes, Xour Honor. We're ready to proceed;
I call Mr. Smith to the stand.

THE COURT: All right.

MADAME CLERK: Mr. Smith, please place your left hand
on the Bible and raise your right hand.

Kelvin Smith, being dulj‘

sworn testified as follows;

MADAME CtERK: Thank you. You may be ééated. Please
state yoﬁr full name fér the record.

MR. SMITH: Kelvin Bernard Smith.



1

10
1
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
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KELVIN SMITH - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARIAIL 5

Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail:

Q. Mr. Smith, how you doing today?

A. Okay.
Q. Good. - You heard the charges that were read to the
Court. And Ms. Johnson represented you -- represented you

on those charges,. correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. ‘Okay. Prior to -- you pled guilty on these charges --
you were incarcerated for the arrest for these charges. Did

you stay in on bond pending these charges?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. " So you didn't get out?
A. No, sir.

AQ. Okay.

A. I didn't have any bond.

Q. You didn't have any bond?

A. No.

Q. Okay. Now when you —- you got appointed Ms. Johnson,

correct?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Okay. And then she represented you. And did y'all

have discussions about the case?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. How many times did y'all —- do you think you talked to

her about the case?
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KELVIN SMITH - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARTAFL

1
2

10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24

25

A. Probably twice.
Q. Twice? Did you understand -- did she show you the

discovery and evidence they were. going to present against

you?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Okay. Did you understand what you were facing if you

went to trial?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. QOkay. At any time did you get a plea offer to be able

to plead guilty to these charges?

A. No, sir.

Q. No one ever extended you an offer?

A. No, sir.

Q. QOkay. Did she ever relay that, I mean, did she ever

tell you, well, they're not willing to offer anything or
give you any information about that?
A. Yes, sir.

Q. What did she say?

A. She said they wasn't willing to offer anything.

Q. Okay. So it'd be basically to plead straight up?
A. Yeah.

Q. Okay. Did'you not want to plead?

A. No, sir.

Q. You wanted a trial?

A. No, sir. I mean, I did want to plead. I was -- I
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KELVIN SMITH - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARIAIL 7

1
2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

wanted a lesser plea.

Q. You ---

A. I wanted her -- I wanted her to hold out, you know, to
even get a lesser plea. |

Q. Okay. So you asked hexr to gé back and get you a, I
guess, a recommendation or something with the solicitor's

office, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.:

Q. Okay. And.she was not able to do that, correct?

A. No, sir. |

Q. Okay. So you had a discussion with her about I can't

get a recommendation, you're going to have to plead stréight

-up, is that right?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. And you decided to plead guilty instead of go to
a trial, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. ©Now did she explain to you about what you could

get if you went to plead guilty?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. So you understood going into it what, you know,

the maximum/minimum you could get, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. What are you saying that, you know, she did that

was ineffective in regards to your plea or representation of
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KELVIN SMITH - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARIAIL 8
.1 you?
2 A. I just felt like she could have went back to the State
3 and got me a lesser plea.
4 Q. Okay. Did she teéll you it's up to the State és to what
5 they want to offer for your case?
6 A. No, sir.
7 Q. Okay. Did she tell you that, you know, she has no --
8 no control over whaf the recommendation is or what the
9 State's willing to offer?
10 A. Yes, sif.
11 Q. Okay. Did y'all talk about, you know, did she tell
12 you, well, I just can't go back and get them to give you
13 somethiﬁg, they've got to offer it to you?
14 A. No, sir.
15 0. Okay. So you're saying your ground for her is that you
16 wanted her to gét you a better plea offer?
17 A, Yes, sir.
18 Q. Are there aﬁy other things that you want to bring up
19 that you're saying she didn't do for you or was ineffective
20 in regards to representation?
21 A. No, sir.
22 Q. All right. That's it?
23 ‘A. Yes.
24 Q. Okay.
25 MR. ARIAIL: I have no further questions, Your Honor.
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KELVIN SMITH - CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. SCHMECKPEPER 9
1 THE COURT: Cross.
2 MR. SCHMECKPEPER: ‘Briefly, Youf Honor.
3 Cross Examination by Mr. Schmeckpeper :
4 Q. Good morning, Mr. Smith. You realize this was a
5 negotiated plea; right?
6 A. Yes,Asir.
7 Q. So she did get you a plea offer, correct?
8 A. Excuse me?
9 0. So she -- she did get you a pleé offer, right?
10 A. She didn't? -
11. -Q. She did, right?
12 A. Oh, yeah. Yeah, she got me a plea offer.
13 Q. Because, I mean, the maximum sentence for burglary,
14 first degree, is life, right?-
15 A. Oh, I don't know what -- what it is -- what it carries.
16 Q. It's fair to say your sentence was twenty years on each
17 count to run cdncurrently, but for thesé negotiations you
18 could have gotten much more time?
19 A. I guess so.
20 Q. And you just wish -- you just wanted less time‘thah you
21 got?
22 A. Yes, sir.
23 MR. SCHMECKPEPER: I have no further questions.
24 MR. ARIAIL: Nothing further, Your Honor.
25 THE COURT: All right. You can step down and have a
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. TEAL JOHNSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARTAIL 10
f&?' 1 seat with your attorney. Call your next witness.
2 MR. ARIAIL: I'd call Ms. Johnson to the stand.
3 MADAME CLERK: Ms. Johnson, please place your left hand
4 on the Bible and raise your right hand.
5 Teal Johnson, being duly
6 sworn testified as follows;
7 ' MADAME CLERK: Thank you. Please stafe your fﬁll name
8 for the record.
9 MS. JOHNSON: It's Teal, T-e-a-1l, Alease, like a lease
10 on a house, Johnson.
11 Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail:
{’ 12 Q Ms. Johnson, how are you doing today?
e 13 A Doing well. How are you doing?
14 Q. Good. Doing great.
15 A You represented my client in regards to this case,
16 correct?
17 A, I did.
18 Q. Okay. Now, I guesé, during your representation did you
19 discuss the evidence with him in this case?
20 A. Numerous times.
21 Q. Okay. And he understood what he was léoking at 1if he
22 went to trial in this matter?
23 A. He did.
{" 24 Q. Okay. Now he decided at some point, I guess, a
- 25 decision to plead guilty. Before that did you have any



TEAL JOHNSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARIAIL 11
1 discussions with the solicitor's office about a plea
2 negotiation?
3 A. bbsolutely. I looked in my file. I've got emails
4 where I discussed with the solicitor trying to get a better
5 offer.
6 Q. Right.
7 -A. Going to the mat for him. She was firm at thirty. And
8 then we got her down to twenty. I think I was trying to get
9 teﬁ to fifteen, but her first offer was thirty or straight
10 up in front of the judge of my choice.
11 Q. Okay. And you got him down to, it looks like it waé a
12 twenty year negotiated sentence for him, is that correct?
13 A. ' That's correct.
14 Q. Okay. Now was he aware of what a negotiated sentence
15 was when he went to plead?
16 A. I actually, because it was such a serious case, I took
| 17 extra time with him and got him to do like a -- just a
18 colloquy, like what the judge would ask him, before court.
19 And, you know, I was adamant that he knew what a negotiated
20 sentence was. I said we can eifher go a negotiated twenty
Zi or :straight up.
22 Q. Okay. And he understood straight up could be |
23 A Anythiﬁg.
24 Q. Yeah.
25 A Right. Sky's the limit.

43
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TEAL JOHNSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARTAIL ' 12
1 Q. Sky's the limit énd he knew what he was facing on the
2 kidnapping and all the other ---
3 A. Right.
4 Q. -—- CSC? S50 —-——
5 A. I explained to him a negotiated sentence was ironclad,
6 eithér the judge was going to' take it or not take it.
7 0. Okay. And he was aware that it's not like you were
- 8 goihg to go in on some recommendation and’you could argue
9 for less than the recommendation, but he knew he's either
10 getting twenty or it was not going forward, is that correct?
11 A. Well, looking back at my notes it was either a
12 negotiated>twenty -——=
13 Q Um-hum (éffirmative).
14 A --- or straight up ---
15 Q. Okay.
16 A --- if he wanted to plead.
17 Q. Got it.
18 A. And he wanted to plead. And I said, well, you've got
19 to make a decision. We can —- the best we can do is fifteen
20 because of the burg, first.
21 Q. Okay.
22 A. You've got a negotiated twenty. So it's your call.
23 And, you know, I know that I explained in detail what a
24 negotiated plea was or is.
25

Q. Okay. And at the time of the plea and time of your



TEAL JOHNSON - CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. SCHMECKPEPER

1
2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

discussions was -- you believe he understood what he was

doing?

Mental Health on some kind of -- I want to say commitment

13

A. Absolutely. He was actuaily down at the Department of

order, emergency commitment order. While he was down there

I had him evaluated.

Q. Right.

A. And he came back competent and criminally responsible.

Q. Okay. And at the time of this plea, the time you

45

entered into negotiations about a negotiated sentence do you

believe hevunderstood and was .of clear mind to understand
(

what he was doing? -

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.

MR. ARIAIL: Your Honor, I have no further questions.

MR. SCHMECKPEPER: Thank you, Your Honor.

Cross Exémination b? Mr. Schmeckpeper:

0. Good morning, Ms. Johnson.
A. Good morning.
Q. Now you mentioned that you told him there was a

negotiated plea or a negotiated twenty years straight up,
which the best case scenario was fifteen because of the
burg, first, correct?

A. Right.

Q. How likely was the fifteen?
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— TEAL JOHNSON - CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. SCHMECKPEPER 14
- | 1 A. ﬁét .likely. Just the facts of the case or give_n the
2 facts of the case and also he had, I don't want to say an
3 | extensive record, but he did have a record. And I just felt
4 like that was out of question.
5 . Q. And just briefly, what were the facts of the case for
6 the record?
7 A. The facts of the case were that he was recorded having
8 sexual intercourse, raping a female friend of his on the 911
9 -— on a 911 call. And then there was a like stand-off
10 situation with police. It was -- it was not a pleasant
11 factual scenario for us.
....... 12 Q. Thank you.
(\w 13 MR. SCHMECKPEPER: I have no further questions.
14 MR. ARIAIL: Nothing further, Your Honor.
15 THE COURT: All right. You can step down and be
16 excused. We appreciate your time.
17 MS. JOHNSON: Thank you, Your Honor.
18 THE COURT: Thank you.
19 . MR. ARIAIL: Your Honor, after I sat back down my
20 client said he had one more point that he ---
21 THE COURT: All right. He ---
22 MR. ARIAIL: --- wanted to bring up.
23 THE COURT: --- can come back ué.
24 MR. ARIAIL: If you'd just put on the record, Your
i 25

Honor. 1It's going to be very brief.
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- KELVIN SMITH - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARIAIL, | 15
1 Kelvin Smith, having been
2 previously sworn testified as follows;

3 THE COURT: All right. You're still under oath, Mr.

4 Smith! |

5 Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail:

6 Q. Mr. Smith, 'I had sat down and you had one more item

7 that you wanted to bring up for the Court to put on the

8  record, is that correct?

9 A. Yeah. I just wanted to mention that I have been

10 receiving letters from the victim. And she has, you know
11 Qhat I'm saying, let me know that she's forgaven [sic] me
12 and that she still léves'me.A And she's sent in a visitation
13 form to visit me. And she's now --—-

14 MR. SCHMECKPEPER: Your Honor, I apologize. I just
15 object to the relevancy. "

16 THE COURT: I overrule your objection. Go ahead.
17 A. She's now on my visitation list to come see me.

18 MR. ARIAIL: Thank you, Your Honor.

19 THE COURT: Any cross?

20 MR. ARIAIL: Nothing, Your Honor.

21 THE COURT: You can step down;- I'll take this one
22 under gdvisement.

23 MR. ARIAIXL: Thank you, Your Honor.

24 (Hearing Ended at 11:40 am)

25

(End of Requested Transcript of Record)
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Certificate of Reporter

I, The undersigned, Susan W. Hudgins, Official Court
Reporter for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of
South Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, accurate, and complete transcript of record of all the
proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial/hearing
of the captioned case, relative to appeal, in the‘Circuit
Court for Pickens County, South Carolina, on the 9th day of
December 2016.

| I do further certify that I am neither -of kin, counsel,
nor interest to aoy party hereto.

September 16, 2017

é@mm g&ua\o

Circuit Court Reporter
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2 DEC 22 pm 2 4
COURT

aKk OF _ _
STATE OF SOUTH cﬁkﬁmcsuﬂﬂ ) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: e 0anC-A ) THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF PICKENEOVH :

| C.A. No.: 2015-CP-39-0916
Kelvin Bernard Smith,
"~ SCDC No. 268079,

Applicant,
VS, ORDER

State of South Carolina,

Respondent,

Applicant filed this application for Post-Conviction Relief July 28, 2015. This matter was
heard December 9, 2016. Applicant was represented by R. Mills Ariail, Jr., Esquire. The State

was represented by Patrick Schmeckpeper, Esguire.

Applicant is currently incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Coriections
pursuant to the Pickens County Clerk of Court’s orders of commiunent. Applicant was indicted by
the September 2014 term of the Pickens County Grand Jury for Kidnapping (2014-GS-39-0659,
First-Degree Criminal Sexual Conduct (2014-GS-39-0661), and First-Degree Burglaty (2014-GS-

39-0662). Teal Johnson, Esquire represented the Applicant.

" On December 15, 2014, the Applicant pled guilty as indicted. The Honorable Edward W.
Miller sentenced the Applicant to concutrent terms of 20 vears imprisonment for kidnapping, 20
years for first-degree criminal sexval conduct, and 20 years for first-degree. burglary. The

Applicant did ot appeal.

In his application for post-conviction relief, Applicant alleges he is being hcld in custody

unlawfully for the following reasons:

arasearasen
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1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.
s, Counsel failed to fully evaluate condition of the Applicant as to his understanding

of the taw and facts.

2. Involuntary guilty plea.

a. The Applicant was heavily medicaled at the time of the plea.

In a post-conviction relief proceeding, Applicani bears the burden of proving the allegations
in their application, See Butler v. State, 286 8.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Applicant alleges
ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, Where ineffective assistance of counsel is
alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant must prove that “counsel's conduct so undermined the
proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial cannot be relied on has having produced

a just result.” Strickland v. Washingron, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler,

286 S.C. at 442, 334 S.E.2d at 814 (1985).

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation within
the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel “rendered
adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional
judgment.”” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 90, 104 8. Ct at 2066, The Applicant must overcome this
presumption in order to receive reliefl See Cherry v State, 300 S,C, 115, 118, 386 S.E.2d 624, 625

(1989).

First, the Applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attomey
performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v,
State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Swrickland, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. CL at 20635).
Second. counsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that “there is a
reasonable probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding

would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A rcasonable

2 4
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probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the ouicome of trial.” Johnson v.
State. 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480.5.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 638, 104 S.

Ct. 2052 (1984)).

Applicant also alleges that his guilty plea was given involuntarily, A defendant who enters
a plea on the advice of counsel may only attack the voluntary and intelligent character of a plea by
showing that counsel’s representation fell below an objéctive standard of reasonableness and that
there-is a reasonable: probability that, but for counsel’s ervors, the defendamt wouid not have pled
guilty, but would have insisted on going to trial, Roscoe v. State, 345 $.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E2d417,

419 (2001) (citations omitted). An Applicant alleging that his guilty plea was induced by

ineffective assistance of counsel must prove that counsel’s advice was.not within the range-of
competence demanded of attorneys in criminal cases. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52,56, 106 8. Ct.

366, 369 (1985); Benmert v, State, 371 5.C. 198, 204, 638 S.E.2d 673, 675 (2006),

To find a plea is voluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish the

Applicant had a full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against him.

Bovkin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709.(1969); Dover v. State, 304 S.C. 433, 405 S.E.2d

391 (1991). Specifically, the accused must be made aware of his right 10 a trial by jury, his right ‘

S. Ct. at 1712, In addition to the requirements of Boykir, a defendant entering a guilty plea must

be aware of the nature and crucial elements of the offense, the maximum and any mandatory

niinimum_penal,ty, and the nature of the constitutional rights being waived. Pittman v, State, 337
§.C. 597,599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 625 (1999). A criminal defendant’s knowing and voluntary waiver
of statutory rights in a guilty plea mustbe established by a complete record and may be evidenced

by colloguy betweesn the court and the defendant, between the court and defendant’s counsel, or
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both. Reddy v. State, 339 S.C. 29, 34, 528 S.E.2d 418, 421 (2000). In determining guilty plea
issues, it is proper to consider the guilty plea transcript as well as evidence presented during the

PCR hearing. See Harris v. Leeke, 282 S.C. 131, 318 SE.2d 360 (1984}

Applicant testified at the post-conviction relief hearing that he met with counsel twice to
discuss the case prior to trial. Applicant testificd that he was shown discovery and evidence during
these mectings. Applicunt further testified that he knew what he was facing if he went to frial.
Applicant also testified that he undersiood the muximum and. minimum seniences that

accompanied the charges against him.

Applicant testified that he never received a plea offer during the pendency of his trial,
Applicant testified that his understand was that the Solicitor was not willing to offer anything and
that, if he were to plead guilty, he would have to plead “straight-up.” Applicant stated that he
wanted to plead guilty, that he wanted his attorney 10 hold oui to get a lesser plea, and that he
believed his attorney could have gone (o the Solicitor to get a lesser plea. Applicant also testified
that he was not aware that the Solicitor’s office, not his attorney, was in control of whether affers

were made and what any offer would consist of. Applicant testified on cross cxam that he wis

aware that he could have golten more time than he received, but that he believes he could have

" gotten a better deal.

Trial counsel testified that she discussed the evidence in the case with Applicant numerous
times and that Applicant knew what he was facing if ke went to trial. Trial counsel testified that
she: discussed a plea with the Soficitor’s office in an attempt 1o get a deal for her client, Trial
counsel stated thatl the Solicinr was firm at a thirty year sentence, but that trial counsel was able

10 negotiate down 10 twenty years. Trial counsel stated that, were Applicant to plead straight up,

W




the best he could hope for was fifteen years. Additionally, trial counsel stated that a fifteen year

sentence was unlikely in light of Applicant’s prior record.

Trial counscl further testified that she took extra time to make sure Applicant understood:
what a negotiated plea was. Trial counsel testified that she sent Applicant for @ competency
evaluation and that Applicant was found mentally competent to stand trial and 1o understand his

criminal culpability.

Applicant claims that his guilty plea was entered involuntarily. This argument is without
meril. The transcript of Applicant’s guilty plea clearly indicates that Applicant was advised of the
nature of the charges he faced as well as the penalties associated with those charges. (Plea Record
p- 81 4 through p. 8, L. 2). The record also shows that Applicant was fully advised of his
constitutional rights as required by Boykin. (Plea Record p. 12, 1. 16 through p. 13, 1. 3). Applicant’s
claim that he was heavily medicated during the guilty plea was not substantiaied through evidence
or testimony at the post-conviction relief hearing and, therefore, this Court cannot fully analyze
the veracity of the claim. As the colloquy between the plea court and the defendant shows that
Applicant was fully advised of the conscquences of his plea, this court finds that his plea was

knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently given.

Applying the Strickland and Cherry standard to trial counsel’s representation, [ find that
trial counsel provided (0 Applicant representation within the range of competence required in
criminal cases. | find trial counsel’s perﬁ)rmance in his representation of Applicant reasonable
under professional norms. Trial counsel met with Applicant multiple times to discuss the case with
him and worked diligently to get the best deal she could for Applicant. Further, trial counsel stated

that she had Applicant’s competency evaluated and spent extra time explaining to him what a

o3
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negotiated plea is. The fact that Applicant believes trial counsel could have gotien a better deal is

not sufficient to find that trial counsel was ineffective. This claim is without merit

I find Applicant has failed to carry his burden of proof and failed to prove trial counsel was

ineffective or that his guilty plea was made involuntarily. Therefore, Applicant's Application for
Post-Conviction Relief is denied and dismissed with prejudice

This Court hereby advises Applicant that hc must file and seive a Petition for Writ of
Certiorari within thixty (30) days of the service of this Order to secure appellate review. See Rules
203 and 243, South Carolina Appellate Court Rules (SCACR). The Applicant’s. attention is
1 } 3

directed to Rule 243, SCACR, for the procedures following the filing and scervice of the Petition
IT IS SC'ORDERED.
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Keith éittleton

Pickens County Sheriff's Office

112612014

DOCKET NO. 2014-Gs-39- O(G59
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The State of South Carolina

County of Pickens

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

sEg 0 g 201‘ TERM 2014

THE STATE
VS.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2014A3910500014 KELVIN BERNARD SMITH
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
fRUE AL
L SEP 092014
| 1
Y
~Foreperson of Grand Jury
VERDICT Indictment for
0095

KIDNAPPING

VIOLATION § 16-03-0910

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) KIDNAPPING
COUNTY OF PICKENS }

At a Court of General Sessions, convenedon —~ SEP 0 9 2014 the Grand Jurors of Pickens
County present upon their oath:
That KELVIN BERNARD SMITH did in Pickens County, on or about the 25th day of January, 2014, unlawfully
seize, abduct, confine, inveigle, decoy or carry away M- F-, without the authority of law. This is in

violation of §16-3-910 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

(€ s

SOLICITOR
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_ W The State of South Carolina
Keith Littleton

J County of Pickens
Pickens County Sheriff's Office .
172612014 COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

SEP [] g 2014 TERM 2014
THE STATE
VS.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2014A3910500013 KELVIN BERNARD SMITH
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
—aUE-B94

—— SE.P 092014

—% 07

~Forepersoff of Grand Jury

VERDICT

Indictment for
0160 '

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT FIRST DEGREE

VIOLATION § 16-03-0652

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROCLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR .
) CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT FIRST DEGREE
COUNTY OF PICKENS )

At a Court of Genceral Sessions, convened on SEP 0 g 20 1 4 the Grand Jurors of Pickens

County present upon their oath:

That KELVIN BERNARD SMITH did in Pickens County, on or about the 25th day of January, 2014, engage in

sexual battery, with M- F- and uscd aggravated force to accomplish this sexual battery. This is in
violation of South Carolina Ccde of Laws Saction 16-3-652 of the South Carolina Code of laws (1976} as

amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such casc made and provided.

(O HuudoA

SOLICITOR
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ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2014A3910500012 KELVIN BERNARD SMITH
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
TRUE BOLL

=== SEP 092014

P

C—~Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT Indictment for

0079

BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE

VIOLATION § 16-11-0311

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

) BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE
COUNTY OF PICKENS )
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on SEP U g 20 ! 4 the Grand Jurors of Pickens

County present upon their oath:

That KELVIN BERNARD SMITH did in Pickens County, on or about the 25th day of January, 2014, willfully

and unfawfully enter the dwelling of M. F-located at_ Easley, SC, without

consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein and while being armed with a knife. This is in violation of

§16-11-311 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

6H\W\

SOLICITOR
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State of South Caroling
Department of Mental Health

MENTAL HEALTH COMMISSION. Divisian of Inpallent Sarvices
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The State of Sozth Carclina vs. Smizth, Keivin
DMH Case §: 202-3097
Pickens County, (ourt of General Sessions

w
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NDear Bssistant So'leitor Rin-on:

In accordance with the court order issuec by the Honorable Zdward
Miller, a competency to stand trizl evaluation was conductad by the
Sourh Carolina Department ¢f Mental Healrh, pursuant to $.C. Code Ann.
$ 44-23-410 {1978),

Please see the attached report for the results cf this evaluation.

certified te he the original ecourt-orderad

This § page document ls
ed pursuant to S.C. Code Ann., & 44-23~41%

[
gvaluation report iasi
(1.878) .
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Date Jeffrey E. Musicik, Ph.D., ABPP
Chief Psychologist
Forensic Evaluation Services
Department of Mental Health
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CAPACITY TO STAND TRIAL EVALUATION
FORENSIC EVALUATION SERVICE
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH (SCDOMH)

DATE OF EVALUATION:  May 34, 2014

© T PRESIDINGEXAMINER™ ™ Richard L. Frierson, M. D., Professor of Glirical Psychiatry,
: University of South Caroiina School of Medicine

SECOND EXAMINER: Elizabeth Whetstone, LISW-CP

DIAGNOSES: AXIS i Depression, Not Otherwise Specitied
. Cocaine Dependence, in a controlled environment
Alcohol Dependence, in a controlled environment
Malingering of Psychotic Symptoms Cognitive Deficits, and
Knowledge Deficits Related to Competency to Stand Triaf
AXIS Il Antisocial Personallty Disorder
AXIS Il:  No Diagnosis

OPINION REGARDING CAPACITY TO STAND TRIAL: Has capacity.
DISPOSITION: Mr. Smithis currently an inpatient at Bryan Psychiatric Hospital Forensic Services,

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION: Kelvin Smith is a 42-year-old African American male who was
seen at the Forensic. Evaluation Center purguant to a court order from the Pickens County Court of
General Sessions This court order requests an evafuation of his competency to stand trial pursuant
to State v. Blair, 275 8.C. 529, 273 S.E. 2d 536 (1881) and §.C. Code Ann. §44-23-410 (1973). Hels
currently charged with Burglary, First Degree, Criminal Sexual Conduct, First Degrea, Kidnapping.
and Possession of a Weapon during the Commission of & Violent Crime.  According to the court
order, it was issued for the following reasons: “The dependentis presently housed at the Department
of Mental Health on émergency papers submitted by the Pickens County Detention Center. Defense
counsel was also informed that ths defendant has a prior psychiatric history."

Prior to participating in the evaluation, Mr. Smith was informed about ihe limitations of corfidentiality,
He was infermed that the evaluation was cour ordered. He was informed that the avalualors were
employsd by the South Carolina Department of Mental Health and were not being pald by his attorney
or the salicitor. He was also informed that after the evaluation was compieted, a report would be
prepared and sent to his attomey, the solicitor, and the judge in the case. Finally, he was informed
that the evaluators could be calied to court to testify at a hearing related to his vom petency to stand
trial.

—_. “+ - [ T

SMITH, KELVIN B.

| 2023097
- ADMITTED: 05/30/2014

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

FORENSIC EVALUATION SERVICE 1 64738
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SOURCES OF INFORMATION;

1. The Court Order requesting the evaluation from the Pickens County Court of General Sessions
received by the Forensic Evaluation Service on July 15, 2014,

2, Arrest Warrant #2014A3810500012 for Burglary, First Degrase.

3. Arrest Warrant #2014A 3910500013 for Criminal Sexual Conduct, First Degree

4. Arrest Warrant #2014A3910500014 for Kidriapping,

5. Anest Warrant #2014A3910500015 for Possession of-a Weapon During-a Violent-Grime:

6.7 Incident Report refated to the alleged offense.

7. Statement of Mavis Francia.

8. Medlicel records from Self Regional Medical Genter dated Desember 8, 2003 through January
2, 2004, '

Q. Mediical records from Grady Memorial Hospital in Atlanta, Georgia dated April 3, 2010.

10. Medical rscords from Georgia Regional Medical Centar in Atianta, Georgia dated April 8, 2010

through April 14, 2010.

1. Medicairecords from Greenvilie Mental Health Center dated May 14, 2010 through August 5.
2010. :

12 Medicat records from the Anderson-Oconee-Pickens Mantal Mealth Center dated January 40
2004 through May 16, 2004.

13, Medical records from St. Francis Hospial in Greenville, Soutn Carolina dated January 22,
2014,

14.  Medical records from Cannon Memorial Hospital dated May 15, 2014,

15, Asocial history obtained by Benjamin Watson, LMSW.

1€. Recording of a 911 call related to the alleged nifense.

17, Letters that the defendant allegedly wrote to Ann Lonkey and Arleen Smith

18, South Carolina Law Enforcement Division Sexual Assault Protocol,

19.  National Crime Information Center (NCIC) Report for the defendant.

20, Medical records from Bryan Psychiatric Hospital Forensic Services dated May 30, 2014 to
today's date.

21, Atwo hour and fitteen minute clinical forenslc interview on July 21, 2014,

22, A psychelogical consultation completed on August 19. 2014 by Sandra Stader, Ph.D. for
assessment of potential malingering.

CLINICAL AND PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY: At the time of this evaluation, Mr. Smith was
currently hospitalized at Bryan Psychiatric Hospital Forensic Services on emergency detentior papers
and a probate court commitment from Pickens County. According o the records, on May 14, 2014,
he attended a family court hearing in Pickans County where he found out that his wife was planning to
divorce him and that she did not want for him to have contact with their small child. Apparently, on
May 185, 2014, he made lacerations to his neck, wrist and forearm and was sent to Cannon Memorial
Hospital where he required sutures. He was then placed on emergency detention orders until a bed
became available at:Bryan Psychiatric Hospital Forensic Services. According to their records s he is
currently receiving treatment with two medications. He is prascribed olanzapine (Zyprexa®), an
antipsychotic medication, and valproic acid {Depakots®, a mood stabilizing medication. Mr. Smith

SMITH. KELVIN B.
2023097
ADMITTED: 05/30/2014
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HMEALTH
FORENSIC EVALUATION SERVICE 2 64738
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was observed making very odd statements about a prophecy and a preoceupation with the humber 8,
He complained of poor sleep and racing thoughts on admission. The provisional diagnosis given by
Bryan Psychiatric Hospital Forensic Services was Bipolar Disorder, Most Recent Episode Depressed
and Cocaine Abuse, They also noted Antisocial Personality Discrder Traits.

On today's date, hé reports that things are going fairly well for him in the hospital. He reports that he
had made a really bad suicide atiempt prior to his hospitalization because his wife wouldn't et him
see his daughter. He alleges that his wife lied about him on the witness stand on May. 14, 2014.and-— oo — -

T thathe felt davasiated T He Tepons teeling that he was ready to die at the time.

He also reports that he continues to have intrusive bad thoughts about prior traumatic events. These
include being abused by his 2rological mother and also witnessing the death of a 10 or 11-year-old
friend when he was the same age and the friend was run over by a car. He reports that he is sleeping
appreximately four hours a day, Me reports a good appetite, but lost ten pounds in the hospital, He
complains that he is not given enough food. He reports that he stays hungry. He reports fleeting
suicidal thoughts that conie and go. but he was not experiencing suicidal thoughts at the time of this
evalustion. He raports, "l feal like if I'm stabilized and get on a program, I'l! be able to oversome
some of £." He denied homicidal ideation. He initially reported auditory hallucinations, but when
questioned very carefily, he states that he cannot differentiate whether these are his own thoughts or
actual volces. This. type of description is not consistent with psychotic hallucinations. He denied
visual hallucinations, He described his current mood as depressed and anxious. He also reports
poor energy, Although he has been assigned a diagnosis of Bipotar Discrder in the Bryan Psychiairic
Hospital Forensic Service, | am unabie to obtain a history of manic symptoms which is a requirement
for a diagnosis of Bipolar Disorder. (He denles periods of decreased nead for sleep. He denies
periods of promiscuity or spending sprees, He denies periods of pressured speech. The longest time
that be has experienced euphoric mood is for ane day. In orderic meet diaghastic criteria for Manic,
orie has to have a euphoric predominately irritable mood for several days.)

His psychiatric histgry Is remarkable for a prior hospitalization at Seif Regional Health Care for one
ronth at the end of 2003. At that time, he was reportedly depressed and had insomnia. However.
according to that record, the antire time that he was in Self Regional, he was focused on finding &
place tolive, The discharge diagnosis was Polysubstance Abuse, Postitaurnatic Stress Disorder, ang
Antisocial Personality traits.

His next known psyehiatric contact was at Grady Memorial Hospital in Atlanta on April 3, 2010,
According to that record, he tiad been binging on crazk cocaine for one to fwo wesks. He believed
that he had been poisonad by a crack cocaine dealer. He was endorsing suicidal and homicide
thoughts. He was also noted to be talking and whispering to people that were not seen by others He
was placed on emergency detention papers and eventually sent to Georgia Regional Medical Cenier
on April 8, 1010, He remained there for six days and received the discharge diagnosis of Substance
Induced Mood Disorder, Cocaine Dependencs, and Alcohol Dependence.,

SMITH, KELVIN B,
g 2023097
| ADMITTED: 05/30/2014
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
FORENSIC EVALUATION SERVICE 3 64738
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He had an open case at the Greenville Mental Health Center from May 14, 2010 through August 5,
2010. According to that record, he had been referred by the director of Turning Paint Ministries
because the defendant reportedly seemed depressad. However, the discharge dlagnosis from
Greenvills Mental Health Center was Antisocial Parsonality Disorder, Cocaine Abuse, and Cannabis
Ahuse. o

A case was openad at the Anderson-Qconee-Pickens Mental Health Center on January 12, 2014,

approximately two weeks before the alleged offense. He.was living.in agroup-home-kHecametothe ———

mental health center complaining of anxiety and hopelessness. He was. assigned the diagnosis of
Polysubstance Dependence.

Three days hefore the alleged crime, he was seen in the Emergency Room at St. Francis Hospital in
Greenville. At that time, he complained of sulsidai ideas and depression. He had heen fired from his
job and was separated from his wife, He reported being angty because he couid riot see his
daughter. He was kept for several iours unfil the suicidal ideation diminished. He was referred to
outpatient treatment at the mental health center. He was given a diagnosis of Deprassion, Not
Otherwise Specified, Aicohol Abuse, and Personality Disordet.

His next psychiatric contact was while he was incarcerated. The Anderson-Cconee-Pickens Mantal
Health Center saw him ¢n March 19, 2014, At that time, he complained that other inmates wers
picking on him ard calling him & rapist. He denied suicidal or homicidal {houghts and he denied
esycholic symptoms such as delusions or hallucinations, Me remained incarcerated until his suicide
attempt on May 15, 2014 for which he has been hospitalized since.

ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE USE HISTORY: Mr. Smith reports a longstanding addiction to
crack cocaine. He has also used powder cocaine. He reports that he would spend $50 to $200 daily
on cocaine. He has spant more than intended. He has had legal difficullies related to his use of
cocaine and this made numerous unsuccessfu! attempts to quit using. He has experiencad folsrance
to the effects of cocaine. He would clearly meet diagnostic criteria for Cocaine Dependence. The
specifier in a controfled anvironment 1s added to reflect that he is currently incarcerated and doesn't
have access to this-drug.

Additionally, he reports that he could consume a liter of alcohiol in a day. He reports tolerance to the
effects of alcohol and reports that his drink of cheice is vodka. He denied drinking every day and
denied withdrawal symptoms. Howsver, he has sustained physiological tolerance to alcohol and
therefore would meet diagnestic criteria for Alcohol Dependence, in a controlled environment,

He reports that he has also used cannabis, but has never been addicted and he did nol use it very
frequently. He denies the use of other illicit substances such as opioids, ecstasy, over-the~counter
medications, presctiption medications or IV drugs.

MEDICAL HISTORY: He denies a history of prior surgeries. He denies medical lnesses. He
denies allergies.

SMITH. KELVIN B.
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FAMILY HISTORY: His mather, Vivian Brown, is 62 years of age and apparently has been
diagnosed with Bipolar Disorder. She has experienced psychiatric hospitalizations and is currently
taking psychiatric medications. His father has no history of mental lliness. He has one haif sister and
two half brothers by his father. He has two half sisters by his mother. There is a strong family history
of suicide. He reports that he has four cousins and an uncle that all committed suicide.

SOCIAL HISTORY: Hewas botn.in Greenville, South Carsling. He.denies-problems with-his-birth————-———--
or aelivery. He denies a history of developmentai delays. He was raised by his maternal
grandmother. He reports that his maternal grandmother did not liks the way that his mother treatad
him. Howsver, he denies that there was DSS involvement. He 4 oes report that his biological mother
would choke him and hit hit and that he experienced physical and mental abuse from her. He
reports occasional nightmares about her abuse, but doss not report other symptoms of Posttraumatic
Stress Disorder. He aiso had a traumatic event during his childhcod where a scheol aged friend was
run over by a car while they were crossing the strest together. He has had intrusive thoughts and
nhightmares about that even as weil. He did net report avoidance behaviors or an increase in
autonomic arougal suggestive of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder.

Mr. Smith attended pubtic school and graduated from Greanville High School, He reports that he did
fairly well, but feiled the 4th grade, He was in trouble during his school years for fighting and cursing.
He states that he was suspended on several occasions. Records from the Greenville Mental Health
Center report that he had reported gang involvement and cruelty to animals. He was also found to he
unable to adapt to thie Army. After graduating high school, he went to Hamiline University in St, Pau,
Minnesota to study business administration. He then followed several women that he mest around the
cast coast and has lived in Philade!phia, New Jorsey, Miaml, and Atianta. He has been matried on
two ocoasions. The first marriage lasted fer three years. He reports that his first wife's parents did
not like him because they were Caucasian and he was black. He reports that his first wife's family
disowned her and this eventually led to the end of their relationship. He has a daughter from this
marriage who is studying as a foreign exchange student in Madrid, Spain. His second marrlage has
lasted one and a half years to Meredith. He has a young daughter who he has never seen or he'd,
Zita Katherine Smith, :

His employment history reveals that he has mainly worked in restaurants. The longest job he had
was for one year at-a Subway. He has also worked at higher end restaurants, but reparis chronic
difficulties getting along with supervisors, He has also worked in landscaping and demolition.

He has been fo prison on three oceasions, He states that he was sentenced to tern months for
Violation of Probation in 2000. In 20009, he was returned to prison for Violation of Probation for a
Criminal Comestic Violerce charge. Finally, he received nine months for Shoplifting in 2012,

MENTAL STATUS EXAM: Mr. Emith was felt to be somewhat disingenuous on mantal status
examination. He reported deficits that were not observed at other times throughout the interview. Ye
presented neatly groemed with no abnormai movements. His speech was normal in rate, tone and
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volume. He was alile {o register thres objects, but could recall none of them after five minutes. He
reported, "l can't remember nothing {sic]". This appeared to be inconsistent with his mermcry during
other parts of the exzunination. He was aert, but stated that it was Wednhesday rather than Th ursday
and June rather than July. He was orlented to place and year. His fund of knowledge was ia the
dverage range. He made errors on a test of coneentration. For exampled he spelled the word word
backwards as "drow." He also made several near miss answers when asked to subtract serla!
sevens from 100, This appearad suspicious for malingering. He demanstrated a limited ability to
think abstracth: as gvidencad by his interpretation of a simple proverb, His judgment toahypothetical -
situation wag poor,_HE descTibed fis mood as "nervous.” On a scale of 110 10 with 1 being severely
depressed and 10 being atiphoric, he rated his mood as a 2. He denied current suicidal or homiciclal
ideas. He Jenied duditory or visual hafiucinations. He did not report delusional thinking. He does
hiave margical thinking related to the numbser 8, but it is unclear whether this is of delusiorial intensity
and giv:n the results of psychological evaiuation it should be viswed casitiously as evidence of mental
finese. It is unclear whether this may be malingered. His thinking was logical and goal directed
withe ut Joosening of associations or flight of ideas. We found no evidence of disturbed thought
proesses or thought content.

FESULTS OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION: Because of his performance on the initial
sompsetency assessment as well as his parformance on mental status examination, he was referrsd
far psychological testing to assess for the possibility of malingering. He was administered three tasts
trat each are designed to detect feigning in a variety of ways. Results from festing indicated on a
cognitive measure of memory function that he was feigning impairment that was unlikely even among
cinizal populations. with severe memory impairment. Additionally, on a self report of clinical
symptoms, he obtained elevated scores on eight ptimary scales which msasure different ways that

‘respondents may feign psychiattic symptoms, His overall test results were indicative of feigning.
Fit.ally, he was administered a measure assessing his response style when asked gueshons
reyarding legal and courtroom knowledge. His score on this test was aleo suggestive of feigning as
his siore was lower than scores typically obtained by individuals who have genuine menta! health
is3ues. Thus, his understanding and abitity to participate in the legal process is likely better than what
ne “orirayed during the evaluation.

D AGNOSTIC FORMULATION: The rationale behind the diagnoses of Cocaine Dependence
.0 Alcohol Depen.dence are contained in the Substance Use History section of this report.

I-would appear that M-, Kelvin Smith's suicide altempt on May 15, 2014 was an acute reaction to his
-amily court hearing related to his marriage and custody of his daughter. Thus, one consideration
would be a diagnosis of Adjustment Disorder with Depressed Mood, However, thers are othar times
where he has reported depressive symptomis and his depressive symptoms appeared 1o be
iongstanding. Itis unclear as to what extent they may be a consequence of his longstanding drug
use, In any event, we are diagnosing him with Depression, Not Otherwise Specified o reflect his
depressed moced, difficulty sleeping, suicidal ideation, and low energy.
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We are also assig'r;iing a diagnosis of Malingering Psychotic Sympioms, Cognitive Deficits, and Legal

Knowledge Deficits. This has been the result of both a clinical impression and his performance on
psychalogical testing to specificatly look at these issues.

Finally, Mr. Smith has a history of childhood sonduct disorder with fraquenrt suspersions from school,
stealing, cruelty to animais, and other antisocial behaviors. His iegal history as an adult is very long
as reflacted by his National Crime (nformation Center Report. He has repeatedly engaged in

activities that are grounds for arrest. Me reports chronic_prociems_with his-supervisors-at Work-——— ————- -

(authority figures). He It is our opinion that he would mee! the diagnostic criteria for Antisocia|
Personality Disorder.

OPINION REGARDING COMPETENCY TO STAND TRIAL: Mr. Smith's initial approach to
our competency assassment did not appear to be an honest and genuine approsch, For example, he
claimed he dic not know any of the charges that he was facing. He was educated about his charges.
He stated that he beiieves that they ere serious. Although he did not know the potential sentence he
could receive, he reported that his attorney would be the person that he would ask. He understood
that his attorney was appointed by the court. He states that the job of his attornsy g "o talk to the
judge about your bghavior." He stated that his lawyer was looking out for his interest. He stated that
the solicitor was “just llke a lawyer - they speak bad or good about you." This was a surpnsing
answer given his educational level and his long legal history. He was educated aboul the role of the
salicitor. He states the job of the judge is "to decide your fate.” He states that the judge couid secure
his feedom, send.a defendant to the Department of Mental Health, or send a defendant io the
Department of Corrections. He was aware of the basic function of a jury in the courtroom, However,
afthough he was aware of the unanimous requirament for a jury verdict, he believed that there were
ten persons on a jury rather than twelve. He was able to state and define the pleas of guilty and not
guilty.  He states a plea bargsin is when “they offer you this deal to see if you will take it." He
undersfands the advantage of taking a plea bargain would be a lighter sentence and he undsrstocd
that he would have to enter a guilty plea in order to accept a plea bargain, He was able to defing
avidence as "stuff they might have to show the court," He gave examples of evidence to be a gun or
a picture of holes that wers knocked the wall. He states a withess is "someone teling something
against you ot on your behalf." He states if somaone was lying about him in the cotrtroom, he would
speak to his aftorney. Thersfore, he was able to solve g hypothetical problem involving the
courtroom. He was able 1o state his desired outcome In his case. He was shle fo define the
requirements of probation, He states probation is when "they give you a chance to prove that you ars
worthy of remaining free.” He understood that persons on probation have to pay a supervisory fee,
cannot do drugs, must submit to a random drug screen, and have to report everty month {0 &
probation officer. He states that he has met with his attorney on two cccaslons and can tell her
everything he remembers about the allegations against him.

At the end of the evaluation, we asked him to define the role of & solicitor or prosecutor and states,
"try to slam you." Thus, he demonatrated an ability to retain information that was presented to him.
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it is our opinion that Mr. Simith has a sufficient factual and rational understanding of the legal system
and the present ability to assist his attorney In his defense if he so chooses. Therefore, it is our

e Richard L. FrefSonM.D-DFAPA
Professaor of Clinicai Psychiatry
University of Southi Carolina School of Medicine
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